
 

Page 1 of 3 
 

 

AMENDMENT 1 TO CONTRACT NO. 003230 
 

EXCLUSIVE RESIDENTIAL FRANCHISE AGREEMENT FOR THE AREA OF        
CITRUS/CHARTER OAK/RAMONA  

 
THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this           day of                         , 2020, 

by and between the COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, a subdivision of the State of California, 
a body corporate and politic (hereinafter referred to as COUNTY)  
and Universal Waste Systems, Inc., a California corporation (hereinafter referred to as 
CONTRACTOR). 

 
WITNESSETH 

 
 WHEREAS, CONTRACT No. 003230 was entered into between the COUNTY and 
the CONTRACTOR, on October 30, 2014, to provide Exclusive Residential Franchise 
Services For The Area Of Citrus/Charter Oak/Ramona for a period of 7 years with three 1-
year renewal options commencing on November 1, 2014; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the COUNTY has exercised the initial seven year period; and 

 WHEREAS, the current term of the Contract is set to expire on October 31, 2021, 
with three additional 1-year renewal options; and  
 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY, in accordance with the motion adopted by the Board of 
Supervisors on June 9, 2020, has negotiated with the CONTRACTOR to accept a cost 
reduction without any reduction in the goods and services provided to the COUNTY; and  

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR desire to implement a cost reduction 
of all rates specified in Exhibit 3A2 – Abandoned Waste, D.1 Rate and Maximum Contract 
Sum through the end of the 2020-21 fiscal year, ending on June 30, 2021; and  

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR is willing to continue to provide the service, under 
the Contract's existing terms and conditions, at the reduced rates outlined in this 
AMENDMENT with no new additional contract terms or extensions; and 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these facts and payment to be made by the 
COUNTY, the COUNTY and the CONTRACTOR agree that Contract No. 003230 between 
them shall be amended as follows: 

 FIRST:  CONTRACTOR shall provide the COUNTY with a 15 percent cost reduction 
of the price per ton for Task 2, County Services as specified in Exhibit 3A2 – Abandoned 
Waste, D.1 Rate and Maximum Contract Sum all rates specified in and/or all submitted 
invoices without any reduction in the goods and services provided to the COUNTY 
commencing on execution by both parties and shall remain reduced until June 30, 2021.   

 
SECOND:  Except as modified by this AMENDMENT, all other terms, conditions, 

17th August








